The Corporation of the
CITY OF WHITE ROCK

Land Use and Planning Committee
POST-MEETING AGENDA

Monday, May 10, 2021, 6:15 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers

156322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC, V4B 1Y6

*Live Streaming/Telecast: Please note that all Committees, Task Forces, Council Meetings, and
Public Hearings held in the Council Chamber are being recorded and broadcasted as well included
on the City’s website at: www.whiterockcity.ca

The City of White Rock is committed to the health and safety of our community. In keeping with
Ministerial Order No. M192 from the Province of British Columbia, City Council meetings will take
place without the public in attendance at this time until further notice.

T. Arthur, Director of Corporate Administration

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

Councillor Trevelyan, Chairperson

2. MOTION TO CONDUCT LAND USE AND PLANNING COMMITTEE
MEETING WITHOUT THE PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

RECOMMENDATION
WHEREAS COVID-19 has been declared a global pandemic;

WHEREAS the City of White Rock has been able to continue to provide the
public access to the meetings through live streaming;

WHEREAS holding public meetings in the City Hall Council Chambers,
where all the audio/video equipment has been set up for the live streaming
program, would not be possible without breaching physical distancing
restrictions due to its size, and holding public meetings at the White Rock
Community Centre would cause further financial impact to City Operations
due to staffing resources and not enable live streaming;

WHEREAS Ministerial Orders require an adopted motion in order to hold
public meetings electronically, without members of the public present in
person at the meeting;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Land Use and Planning



Committee (including all members of Council) authorizes the City of White
Rock to hold the May 10, 2021 meeting to be video streamed and available
on the City’s website, and without the public present in the Council
Chambers.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA
RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee adopt the agenda for
May 10, 2021 as circulated.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES
RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee adopt the minutes of the
April 26, 2021 meeting as circulated.
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EARLY REVIEW OF REZONING APPLICATION - 15439 OXENHAM
AVENUE

Corporate report dated May 10, 2021 from the Director of Planning and
Development Services titled "Early Review of Rezoning Application -15439
Oxenham Avenue".

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee recommends that Council
direct staff to advance the zoning amendment Application at 15439
Oxenham Avenue to the next stage in the application review process.
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APPLICATION FOR ZONING AMENDMENT - 107-15181 THRIFT AVENUE
(ZON 21-007)

Corporate report dated May 10, 2021 from the Director of Planning and
Development Services titled "Application for Zoning Amendment - 107-
15181 Thrift Avenue (ZON 21-007)".

RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee:

1. Recommend that Council give first and second readings to “White
Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000, Amendment (CD-16 —
Mezzanine Floor Area Exemption) Bylaw, 2021, No. 2386;" and

2. Recommend that Council direct staff to schedule the public hearing
for “White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000, Amendment (CD-16
— Mezzanine Floor Area Exemption) Bylaw, 2021, No. 2386.”
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REVISED ZONING AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 2363 FOR 1485 FIR 135
STREET

Corporate report dated May 10, 2021 from the Director of Planning and
Development Services titled "Revised Zoning Amendment Bylaw No. 2363
for 1485 Fir Street".

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee receive the May 10, 2021,
corporate report from the Director, Planning and Development Services
titled “Revised Zoning Amendment Bylaw No 2363 for 1485 Fir Street.”

CONCLUSION OF THE MAY 10, 2021 LAND USE AND PLANNING
COMMITTEE MEETING
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Land Use and Planning Committee

Minutes

April 26, 2021, 6:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC, V4B 1Y6

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

STAFF:

Mayor Walker
Councillor Chesney
Councillor Johanson
Councillor Kristjanson
Councillor Manning
Councillor Trevelyan

Councillor Fathers

Guillermo Ferrero, Chief Administrative Officer

Tracey Arthur, Director of Corporate Administration

Jim Gordon, Director of Engineering and Municipal Operations
Carl Isaak, Director of Planning and Development Services
Greg Newman, Manager of Planning

Debbie Johnstone, Deputy Corporate Officer

Donna Kell, Manager of Communications and Government
Relations

1. CALL TO ORDER

Councillor Kristjanson, Chairperson

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
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MOTION TO CONDUCT LAND USE AND PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING
WITHOUT THE PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

Motion Number: LU/P-048 It was MOVED and SECONDED
WHEREAS COVID-19 has been declared a global pandemic;

WHEREAS the City of White Rock has been able to continue to provide the
public access to the meetings through live streaming;

WHEREAS holding public meetings in the City Hall Council Chambers,
where all the audio/video equipment has been set up for the live streaming
program, would not be possible without breaching physical distancing
restrictions due to its size, and holding public meetings at the White Rock
Community Centre would cause further financial impact to City Operations
due to staffing resources and not enable live streaming;

WHEREAS Ministerial Orders require an adopted motion in order to hold
public meetings electronically, without members of the public present in
person at the meeting;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Land Use and Planning
Committee (including all members of Council) authorizes the City of White
Rock to hold the April 26, 2021 meeting to be video streamed and available
on the City’s website, and without the public present in the Council
Chambers.

Motion CARRIED (6 to 0)

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Motion Number: LU/P-049 It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee adopt the agenda for
April 26, 2021 as circulated.

Motion CARRIED (6 to 0)
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ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Motion Number: LU/P-050 It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee adopt the minutes of the
March 29, 2021 meeting as circulated.

Motion CARRIED (6 to 0)

Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15916 Russell Avenue
(Revised Submission)

Corporate report from the Director of Planning and Development Services dated
April 26, 2021 titled "Early Review of Rezoning Application - 15916 Russell
Avenue (Revised Submission)".

The Manager of Planning and Development provided an overview of the
application.

G. Chatha, the applicant was given an opportunity to speak to the application.
Motion Number: LU/P-051 It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee recommends that Council
direct staff to advance the zoning amendment Application at 15916 Russell
Avenue to the next stage in the application review process.

Motion CARRIED (6 to 0)

CONCLUSION OF THE APRIL 26, 2021 LAND USE AND PLANNING
COMMITTEE MEETING

The meeting was concluded at 6:40 p.m.

Kot

Councillor Kristjanson Tracey Arthur, Director of Corporate
Administration
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THE CORPORATION OF THE

CITY OF WHITE ROCK
CORPORATE REPORT

DATE: May 10, 2021
TO: Land Use and Planning Committee
FROM: Carl Isaak, Director, Planning and Development Services

SUBJECT: Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15439 Oxenham Avenue

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee recommends that Council direct staff to advance
the zoning amendment Application at 15439 Oxenham Avenue to the next stage in the
application review process.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City has received an initial Application for a Zoning Bylaw Amendment which would
enable the construction of a duplex at 15439 Oxenham Avenue. In accordance with Planning
Procedures Bylaw, 2017, No. 2234, all rezoning applications are presented to the Land Use and
Planning Committee for early input and direction on whether the application should proceed to a
public information meeting (P1M) or be denied if it is fundamentally not be supported by
Council. Staff recommend that the subject application proceed through the approvals process.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION

Resolution # and Date Resolution Details

September 14, 2020 THAT Council gives first, second, and third reading to "City of White
2020-443 Rock Planning Procedures Bylaw, 2017, No. 2234, Amendment (Initial
Information Reports for Zoning Amendments) Bylaw, 2020, No. 2357."
September 28, 2020 THAT Council give final reading to "City of White Rock Planning
2020-473 Procedures Bylaw, 2017, No. 2234, Amendment (Initial Information

Reports for Zoning Amendments) Bylaw, 2020, No. 2357."

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

The City has received a zoning bylaw amendment Application to change the zoning of the
property at 15439 Oxenham Avenue (see Appendix A — Location & Ortho Maps). The
Application proposes to change the zoning of the property from the One Unit Residential (RS-1)
Zone to the Two Unit (Duplex) (RT-1) Zone. The Table 1 that follows outlines the zone
standards created by the RS-1 and RT-1 Zones.
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Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15439 Oxenham Avenue

Page No. 2
Table 1: Existing and Proposed Zoning Standards
Current Zoning Proposed Zoning
Zone RS-1 RT-1
Use One-unit Residential Two-unit Residential (Duplex)
Max. Height 7.7m 7.7m
Min. Lot Width 15.0m 18.0m
Min. Lot Depth 27.4m 30.5m
Min. Lot Area 464.0m? 742.0m?
Density 0.5 times lot area
Parking Spaces 2 (+1 for secondary suite) ‘ 2 per unit (4 total)

The Official Community Plan (OCP) designates the property “Mature Neighbourhood.” The
designation supports single family homes, duplexes, and triplexes. The OCP establishes
development permit area (DPA) guidelines applicable to infill projects which take the form of
duplexes. If the rezoning were to proceed, an application for a development permit would be
required to help guide the form and character of the project; the application would also be subject
to review by the City’s Advisory Design Panel (ADP).

Policy 7.4.2 of the OCP encourages the spread of duplexes and triplexes throughout the City by
limiting their numbers along a single block frontage to 20 percent of the total. The Policy also
discourages duplexes and/or triplexes adjacent to one another (sharing interior side lot lines).
Figure 1 below presents the zoning map for the block which encompasses the subject property.
The Figure highlights existing RT-1 zoned properties and two properties which are currently the
subject of a rezoning application to enable a duplex (i.e., 15570 and 15495 Oxenham Avenue).
The rezoning of 15439 Oxenham Avenue would uphold the policy intentions of the OCP as
noted.
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Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15439 Oxenham Avenue
Page No. 3

Tree Management & Protection

A topographic survey was provided with the Application (see Appendix B). The Survey provides
that there are no “protected trees,” being subject to Tree Management Bylaw No. 1831, which
would be affected by the rezoning, and any subsequent development of a duplex on the property.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

COMMUNICATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

The project would proceed to a public information meeting (PIM) if Council were supportive of
the rezoning moving forward to the next stage. Following the PIM, and circulation of the
Application for interdepartmental comments, a bylaw would be presented to Council for 1% and
2"d readings following which the Application would be subject to a Public Hearing, enabling
additional community engagement. Notice of both the PIM and Public Hearing would be
circulated to owners and occupants of properties within 100 metres of the subject property.

INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS

The early review of rezoning applications brings such applications before the Land Use and
Planning Committee (LUPC) prior to referral to internal City departments, and several external
agencies (e.g., School District, RCMP, etc.).

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

ALIGNMENT WITH STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Council has identified support for opportunities that enable greater housing choice and measures
that benefit the overall quality of life in the community. The project will uphold these objectives.

OPTIONS / RISKS / ALTERNATIVES
Alternatives to the staff recommendation include:

1. LUPC may direct staff to obtain additional project-specific information prior to deciding
whether to advance or deny the Application;

2. LUPC may deny the Application; or

3. LUPC may direct the Application to proceed to the next stage in the process and give
additional direction on any additional focus or scrutiny during the review process.

CONCLUSION

Council has adopted amendments to the Planning Procedures Bylaw which enable an early
review of rezoning applications. This corporate report presents a rezoning Application for the
property at 15439 Oxenham Avenue, which if approved, would permit the construction of a
duplex. If the application is advanced to the next stage in the process, the Applicant would be
required to submit a complete zoning bylaw amendment application package with items as
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Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15439 Oxenham Avenue
Page No. 4

outlined in Schedule H to Planning Procedures Bylaw, 2017, No. 2234. The Application could
then proceed to a Public Information Meeting (PIM). The duplex proposal would also be subject
to a major development permit, used to help control the form and character of development. The
permit application would be subject to review by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP), prior to a
report being brought forward for Council’s consideration of the zoning amendment application.

Respectfully submitted,

)
/ ~ ?

- anf P

Carl Isaak, RPP, MCIP
Director, Planning and Development Services

Comments from the Chief Administrative Officer
I concur with the recommendation of this corporate report.

Guillermo Ferrero
Chief Administrative Officer

Appendix A: Location and Ortho Maps
Appendix B: Topographic Survey
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Appendix A — Location and Ortho Maps

Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15439 Oxenham Avenue

Page No. 5
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Early Review of Rezoning Application — 15439 Oxenham Avenue
Page No. 6

Appendix B — Topographic Survey

TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN OF LOT 9 SIS
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Professional Reference Manual with additional
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Location Map (orthographlc)

15439 Oxenham Avenue
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PROPOSAL

O Rezoning from “RS-1 One Unit Residential” Zone to the “RT-1 Two
Unit (Duplex) Residential” Zone

O Rezoning would support future construction of duplex

Table 1: Existing and Proposed Zoning Standards

Current Zoning Proposed Zoning
Zone RS-1 RT-1
Use One-unit Residential Two-unit Residential (Duplex)
Max. Height 7.7m 7.7m
Min. Lot Width 15.0m 18.0m
Min. Lot Depth 27.4m 30.5m
Min. Lot Area 464.0m? 742.0m?
Density 0.5 times lot arca
Parking Spaces 2 (+1 for secondary suite) | 2 per unit (4 total)

Note: based on further review of a legal survey, the existing property is approximately
740m? whereas the minimum lot area for an RT-1-zoned property is 742m?. Rezoning the
property into a site-specific “Comprehensive Development” (CD) Zone, based on the
minimum RT-1 Zone standards, could allow for a duplex with the lesser lot area; a
“variance” cannot be made as the standard is tied to density. If supported, staff would
work with the Applicant to change the nBtgaé7of t#fe requested zoning bylaw amendment.



PLANNING ANALYSIS

Property designated “Mature Neighbourhood” in the OCP
Policies support low profile housing (SFD, duplex, triplexes)
Duplex subject to development permit & review by ADP

No protected trees on property, or likely to be impacted by proposal
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DUPLEX SKETCH

&
PROJECT STATISTICS: =
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 15439 Oxenham, Whiterock, BC
ZONING: RS-1 ZONING TO RT-1
SITE AREA: 7920 SQFT. (73579 5Q.M.)
AVERAGE GRADE : 99.605
K

PERMITTED PROPOSED \0.
FLOOR AREA 3960 SQ.FT. (367.90 SQ.M.} 3956 SQ.FT. (367.52 SQ.M.)
SITE COVERAGE 3294 SQ.FT (331.105Q.M.} 2421 SQ.FT. (224.92 5Q.M.)
BUILDING HEIGHT: 7.7M 7.6M
BUILDING SETBACKS:
PARKING: 4 CARS 8 CARS
FRONT YARD 7.5M 12.19M
RIGHT SIDE 1.5M 1.5M
LEFT SIDE 1.5M 1.5M
REAR YARD 7.5M 15.12M f
LEGEND:

DENOTES LOCATION OF SWALE (WHERE APPLICABLE)
%:: DENOTES PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN METERS
% DENOTES EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION IN METERS
| DENOTES EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION FROM GRADING PLAN
DENOTES UPPER FLOOR PORTION

%

DENOTES MAIN FLOOR PORTION
DENOTES BASEMENT PORTION
DENOTES EASEMENT AND/OR R.O.W
BUILDING FLOOR AREA SUMMARY:
MAIN FLOOR :

UPPER FLOOR :
BASEMENT FLOOR:

UNIT A & UNIT B = 989 SF
UNIT A & UNIT B= 989 SF
UNIT A & UNIT B = 1064.5 SF

Page 20 of 188

{6 &

&

7.5M REAR SETBACK

HIVEL3S 30IS WE'L

oy
nsen

T

| UNIT Afl UNIT

R EE

rock retaining wal

S0 E

%

erus

%s.

%
i 18.29
_9\00 J £ \@ﬁ
]
"‘%@J /\_SITE PLAN
A

edge of povement

OXENHAM AVENUE

&

10
Plan 11821

wood fence

<8
o
o &
Cid

A

» &°

PRONCT CRBCRPTION

PRCPOSED DWELLMG

PROECT LOCATION
CHEHHAM DRVE DUP, X
NS —

SITE
PLAN

DATE:

DRAWN Y.
= 117 7080

CHECKED BY: [ J08 Wo.
) o




RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee recommend that Council:

e direct staff to advance the zoning amendment application at 15439 Oxenham
Avenue to the next stage in the application review process.
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THE CORPORATION OF THE

CITY OF WHITE ROCK
CORPORATE REPORT

DATE: May 10, 2021
TO: Land Use and Planning Committee
FROM: Carl Isaak, Director, Planning and Development Services

SUBJECT: Application for Zoning Amendment — 107-15181 Thrift Avenue (ZON 21-
007)

RECOMMENDATIONS
THAT the Land Use and Planning Committee:

1. Recommend that Council give first and second readings to “White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012,
No. 2000, Amendment (CD-16 — Mezzanine Floor Area Exemption) Bylaw, 2021, No. 2386;”
and

2. Recommend that Council direct staff to schedule the public hearing for “White Rock Zoning
Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000, Amendment (CD-16 — Mezzanine Floor Area Exemption) Bylaw,
2021, No. 2386.”

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City has received an Application to amend the Zoning Bylaw to permit the construction of
mezzanine space for patrons of 3 Dogs Brewing in their new location in the shops at the recently
completed Phase 2 of Miramar Village (Unit 107-15181 Thrift Avenue). The current method of
calculating maximum floor area (density) does not provide any exclusions for mezzanine space,
and the building they are moving into is already built at the maximum floor area.

The Applicant has held a Public Information Meeting on March 31, 2021, and provided a
summary of the responses to the questions posed in the meeting, and the summary is attached to
this report as Appendix C. The Applicant has submitted a digital petition of support, attached to
this report as Appendix D, and a separate physical petition received later is attached to this report
as Appendix F. The application was circulated for interdepartmental comments and no concerns
were raised.

Staff have drafted an amendment to the existing CD-16 zone which applies to the Miramar
Village development. The draft bylaw, which would exclude enough mezzanine floor space to
allow the 3 Dogs Brewing mezzanine to proceed, is attached to this report as Appendix E. Staff
recommend that the bylaw be given first and second readings and that a public hearing be held.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
On February 22, 2021, Council passed the following resolution regarding the early review of the

zoning amendment application:
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THAT Council direct staff to advance the zoning amendment proposed by 3 Dogs
Brewing to enable mezzanine space to be utilized in their new location at Miramar
Village, by: a. Directing the proponent to proceed to the next stage of the application
process (i.e. a Public Information Meeting). [2021-082]

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

White Rock Official Community Plan 2017, No. 2220 (OCP) designates the subject property as
“Town Centre Mixed Use,” which is noted as the centre for cultural, civic, economic, and public
life in the City, and is characterized by a diverse mix of uses. The objective of this land use
policy area is to enable a concentrated mix of multi-unit and commercial uses to strengthen the
heart of the city. The subject property is zoned ‘CD-16 Comprehensive Development Zone
(Johnston, Thrift & Russell)’, which applies to the entire Miramar Village development,
including the White Rock Community Centre. The intent of this zone is to accommodate the
development of a phased commercial / residential development including civic uses in Town
Centre area, and in addition to apartment, retail, and civic uses, a licensed establishment such as
a brewery is a permitted use in the zone. In the CD-16 zone, the maximum density (gross floor
area) was established for each phase of the development as proposed in the drawings, and did not
consider the possibility of mezzanine levels being added within the commercial units.

Proposed Mezzanine

3 Dogs Brewing, a licensed manufacturer which currently operates a brewery and lounge at 1513
Johnston Road, is opening a new location in the recently completed commercial space at
Miramar Village. As part of fitting out the commercial space for the new location, the business
has proposed mezzanine space in their over-height commercial space to add room for more
patrons. Due to the site already being at the maximum floor area allowed in the zoning bylaw,
this request for mezzanine space, which is currently included in floor area calculations, requires
an amendment to the Zoning Bylaw, despite there being no visible impact to the exterior massing
of the building.

Drawings of the proposed mezzanine space are included in the previous staff report for this
proposal, which is attached to this report as Appendix A.

Parking Considerations

The proposed floor area of the mezzanine space is 89 square metres (963 square feet), which
would accommodate 46 seats. The parking requirements associated with this number of seats
would be six (6) spaces, and the total number of commercial/civic spaces at Miramar Village
already exceeds the minimum required by the Zoning Bylaw (there are 291 total spaces for
commercial and community centre uses, whereas only 226 are required in the CD-16 zone). The
landlord (Bosa Properties) has confirmed they will extend access to the commercial parking in
the future to 11:00 p.m. or later, depending on the operating hours of the commercial tenants.

Further, it is noted that the Town Centre area is well-served by transit routes and taxi operators,
and the Applicant notes that many of their customers live within walking distance of the Town

Centre and do not require parking. Further, peak parking demands for a licensed establishment

are more likely to occur in the evenings after other retail businesses and services close.

Staff consider that the parking capacity for the commercial uses at Miramar Village, given the
context and other modes of transportation available, is sufficient to provide adequate parking for
the business including the mezzanine space.
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Overall Proposed Occupancy and Outdoor Patio

The proposed total number of customer seats for the business, including main level (46 seats),
proposed mezzanine (46 seats), and proposed patio (30 seats), is 122 seats. There would also be
8 staff, for a total occupancy of 130 persons.

The proposed outdoor patio area would be required to obtain a Sidewalk Use Licence
Agreement, as it is in an area where there is a Statutory Right of Way for public access. For
2021, the application and use fees for this patio area would be waived per Council’s direction on
sidewalk use fees, however the operator would still need to provide other elements required with
the licence application (liability insurance, refundable damage deposit, etc.). The sidewalk use
agreement would also require that the operator maintain and clean the licence area.

It is anticipated that any electricity or other utilities for the patio space would be supplied by the
business’ own services from within the building, and their contribution to the overall
maintenance of the plaza area would be included in their lease with the landlord. Other users of
the plaza area, specifically the Farmer’s Market, do provide a voluntary contribution to the
Miramar Plaza Management Committee to compensate the use of common water and electricity
and the loss of parking revenue ($150/day), but those costs are not applicable in this case.

A copy of the current proposed patio layout is attached to this corporate report as Appendix B.

Additional Future Liquor Licence Applications

For this location, 3 Dogs Brewing will also require a “lounge endorsement” application (referral
from the Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch) in order to operate a lounge in conjunction
with the manufacturer’s licence there. This particular type of application has been delegated to
staff to respond to the LCRB regarding the lounge endorsement, after receiving written
comments from the public (no public hearing/meeting required), since 3 Dogs already has a
manufacturer’s licence with Council approval of the lounge endorsement at the existing location.

For the existing location at 1513 Johnston Road, 3 Dogs Brewing has submitted an application to
convert that space with an existing manufacturing licence to a Liquor Primary licence where they
would continue to operate as “Taps on Johnston;” as the manufacturing will no longer be
occurring in that location. This type of application, as it is a Liquor Primary application, requires
a Public Hearing before Council to obtain public input and a resolution from Council either in
support or opposed to the issuance of the licence. A report regarding this application will be
coming forward to Council in a future meeting.

Proposed Changes in Draft Bylaw No. 2386 (Amendment to CD-16 Zone)

The current CD-16 zone uses a definition of gross floor area that does not provide an exclusion
for mezzanine floor spaces. In the draft amendment Bylaw No. 2386, attached to this report as

Appendix E, the table of the CD-16 zone that regulates maximum floor areas is proposed to be
amended to include a provision that excludes the proposed mezzanine by noting that for gross

floor area, this:

... Further excludes 100 m? of floor area in a mezzanine space used for commercial
purposes within Phase 3, provided the mezzanine complies with the requirements of
mezzanine spaces in the BC Building Code.

As the proposed mezzanine space for 3 Dogs Brewing is 89 square metres, this exclusion would
enable a mezzanine for 3 Dogs (rounded for flexibility).

Additionally, while “licensed establishments” such as liquor manufacturers are a permitted use in
the zone, the list of commercial/civic uses in the density table does not currently specify a
maximum density for this type of commercial use (only “retail service group 1 uses” are listed),
even though it would be intended that licensed establishments fit within the maximum density
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for commercial uses. The draft Bylaw No. 2386 proposes to add “licensed establishments” to the
density table as a housekeeping amendment to improve the clarity of the bylaw.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

COMMUNICATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

The Applicant held a digital public information meeting (PIM) on March 31, 2021, and between
five and nine members of the public were present during the PIM. If Council provides first and
second readings of the Zoning Amendment Bylaw, a public hearing will offer an opportunity for
direct written and verbal comments to be provided to Council.

INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS

The rezoning Application was circulated to internal City departments and no concerns were
received.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

ALIGNMENT WITH STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

This topic is not directly aligned with a project in Council’s Strategic Priorities, though adding
mezzanine spaces in commercial space does offer an opportunity to improve the prosperity of
local businesses, in alignment with the “Our Economy” goal to “support the prosperity and
diversification of the City’s economic base.”

OPTIONS / RISKS / ALTERNATIVES
The Land Use and Planning Committee can recommend that Council:

1. Defer consideration of the Application and refer it to staff to address any issues identified by
Council; or

2. Reject the proposed bylaw amendment.

Staff recommend giving first and second reading to the draft bylaw and directing staff to
schedule a public hearing.

CONCLUSION

3 Dogs Brewing has applied to amend the Zoning Bylaw to permit the construction of mezzanine
space in their new location at Miramar Village (Unit 107-15181 Thrift Avenue). The current
method of calculating maximum floor area (density) does not provide any exclusions for
mezzanine space, and the building they are moving into is already built at the maximum floor
area. It is considered that the amount of parking for commercial uses on site is sufficient for the
additional occupancy that would result from this mezzanine space. Staff have drafted an
amendment to the existing CD-16 zone, which would exclude enough mezzanine floor space to
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allow the 3 Dogs Brewing mezzanine to proceed and recommend that the bylaw be given first
and second reading and a public hearing be held.

Respectfully submitted,

)
/ ~ ?

L P

Carl Isaak, RPP, MCIP
Director, Planning and Development Services

Comments from the Chief Administrative Officer
I concur with the recommendations of this corporate report.

Guillermo Ferrero
Chief Administrative Officer

Appendix A: Corporate Report dated February 22, 2021 titled “Early Review of Zoning
Amendment Application - Mezzanine Space in Floor Area Calculations (3 Dogs
Brewery)

Appendix B: Patio Drawings

Appendix C:  Applicant’s Summary of Questions and Answers from Public Information
Meeting

Appendix D: Digital Petition of Support provided by Applicant

Appendix E: Draft Bylaw No. 2386

Appendix F:  Hard Copy Petition of Support provided by Applicant
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THE CORPORATION OF THE

CITY OF WHITE ROCK
CORPORATE REPORT

DATE: February 22, 2021
TO: Mayor and Council
FROM: Carl Isaak, Director, Planning and Development Services

SUBJECT: Early Review of Zoning Amendment Application - Mezzanine Space in Floor
Area Calculations (3 Dogs Brewery)

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT Council direct staff to advance the zoning amendment proposed by 3 Dogs Brewing to
enable mezzanine space to be utilized in their new location at Miramar Village, by:

a) Directing the proponent to proceed to the next stage of the application process (i.e. a Public
Information Meeting); or

b) Directing staff to bring forward a text amendment to the Zoning Bylaw that would apply
more broadly across all zones in the City to enable commercial mezzanine spaces to be
excluded from floor area calculations if they would not cause an undersupply of parking.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City has received an initial Application for an amendment to the Zoning Bylaw which, if
approved, is intended to permit the construction of mezzanine space for patrons of 3 Dogs
Brewing in their new location in the shops at the recently completed Phase 2 of Miramar Village
(15181 Thrift Avenue). The current method of calculating maximum floor area (density) does
not provide any exemptions for mezzanine space, and the building they are moving into is
already built at the maximum floor area. 3 Dogs Brewing intends to open a brewery and lounge
in the new location in May 2021, and will be completing tenant improvements prior to opening,
including installing the mezzanine space, if it is approved, to be excluded from floor area
calculations. If approved, the earliest possible public hearing date under the circumstances would
likely be May/June 2022, following a circulation for interdepartmental comments, followed by a
report to the Land Use and Planning Committee.

In accordance with the amendments to the Planning Procedures Bylaw, 2017, No. 2234 approved
in September 2020, all rezoning applications are brought forward to Council for early input and
direction on whether the application can proceed to the next stage in the application process or
should be denied at this stage, if there are fundamental reasons they would not be supported by
Council.

Alternately, Council may also consider whether this request could be more broadly applied
throughout the Zoning Bylaw in the form of a text amendment that enables an amount of
mezzanine space in all commercial zones to be excluded from the maximum floor area. As this
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would be a relatively simple amendment to the Zoning Bylaw, if directed by Council, staff could
bring forward an amendment bylaw for readings and the scheduling of a public hearing instead
of the Applicant proceeding with a public information meeting which would add substantially to
the timeframe to complete an amendment. The earliest scheduled public hearing date under these
circumstances would be April 19, 2021.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION
Not applicable.

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

3 Dogs Brewing, a licensed manufacturer which currently operates a brewery and lounge at 1513
Johnston Road, is opening a new location in the recently completed commercial space at
Miramar Village. As part of fitting out the commercial space for the new location, the business
has inquired about including mezzanine space in their over-height commercial space to add room
for more patrons. Due to the site already being at the maximum floor area allowed in the zoning
bylaw, this request for mezzanine space, which is currently included in floor area calculations,
would require an amendment to the Zoning Bylaw, despite there being no visible impact to the
exterior massing of the building.

Mezzanine spaces are permitted within the BC Building Code and are not counted toward the
number of storeys in the building for Building Code purposes, provided the space meets specific
requirements. The Applicant has indicated that their proposed mezzanine would meet those
Building Code requirements; however, the City’s Zoning Bylaw does not currently exempt
mezzanines from being considered as storeys (which count toward the maximum gross floor area
of the building).

The proposed floor area of the mezzanine space is 89 square metres (963 square feet), which
would accommodate approximately 46 seats. The parking requirements for this mezzanine space
would be six (6) spaces, and the total number of commercial/civic spaces at Miramar Village is
in excess of the minimum required by the Zoning Bylaw (there are 291 total spaces for
commercial and community centre uses, whereas only 226 are required in the CD-16 zone).
Further, it is noted that the Town Centre area is well-served by transit routes and taxi operators,
and the applicant notes that many of their customers live within walking distance of the Town
Centre and do not require parking. Further, peak parking demands for a licensed establishment
are more likely to occur in the evenings after other retail businesses and services close.

Staff consider that the parking capacity for the commercial uses at Miramar Village, given the
context and other modes of transportation available, is sufficient to provide adequate parking for
the business including the mezzanine space.

Council may consider whether this request could be more broadly applied throughout the Zoning
Bylaw in the form of a text amendment that enables an amount of mezzanine space in all
commercial zones to be excluded from the maximum floor area, such as amending the definition
of “storey” currently in the Zoning Bylaw to the following revised definition (new section
emphasized in bold):

“storey” means that portion of a building which is situated between the surface of any floor
and the surface of the floor next above it and, if there is no floor above it, that portion
between the surface of such floor and the ceiling surface above it. A storey shall not
include a basement, cellar, or crawl space, except for those portions of a basement which
contain residential floor area, institutional floor area or commercial floor area. A storey
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shall exclude mezzanine spaces used for commercial purposes, provided the
mezzanine complies with the requirements of mezzanine spaces under the BC
Building Code and the use of mezzanines in the building would not result in minimum
off-street parking spaces in the zone exceeding the number of spaces provided.

This accommodation for commercial uses would provide flexibility for other businesses that may
wish to expand in an over-height commercial space, while providing a reasonable limit to
prevent over-use that impacts parking supply. If the use of a mezzanine is only for storage or
employee-only purposes, this would not impact parking requirements but may help a business
use their space more efficiently without increasing the overall height or bulk of the building. As
this would be a relatively simple amendment to the Zoning Bylaw, if directed by Council, staff
could bring forward an amendment bylaw for readings and the scheduling of a public hearing
instead of the Applicant proceeding with a public information meeting which would add
substantially to the timeframe to completing an amendment.

This Application has also received a letter of support for their proposal from the White Rock
BIA, which is attached to this corporate report as Appendix A. Drawings of the proposed
mezzanine space are attached as Appendix B.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

If Council directs staff to bring forward a text amendment to the Zoning Bylaw, that would apply
to more than the Applicant’s location, there would be a partial (30%) refund of the $4,100 zoning
amendment application fee.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

COMMUNICATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

Public information meetings (PIMS) are required for private property zoning amendment
applicants under the Planning Procedures Bylaw, but are not obligatory for City-led amendments
to the Zoning Bylaw.

In either case (private or City-led), a future public hearing would provide an opportunity for
interested community members to share their input on this topic and amendment bylaw with
Council before a decision is made.

INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

ALIGNMENT WITH STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

This topic is not directly aligned with Council’s Strategic Priorities, though the ability to
incorporate modest mezzanine spaces in commercial space does offer an opportunity to improve
the prosperity of local businesses, in alignment with the “Our Economy” goal to “support the
prosperity and diversification of the City’s economic base.”
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OPTIONS /RISKS / ALTERNATIVES

The following alternate options are available for Council’s consideration:

1. Deny the application if there are fundamental reasons it could not be supported by Council.

CONCLUSION

Council has adopted amendments to the Planning Procedures Bylaw which enable an early
review of rezoning applications. This corporate report presents a proposal from 3 Dogs Brewing
to allow proposed mezzanine space to be excluded from the calculation of floor area, and staff
are seeking Council’s direction on proceeding with this topic. In addition to the options of
proceeding with the applicant’s proposal to the next stage in the process or denying the
Application, staff have identified that Council may direct staff to take the lead on this topic to
allow similar commercial mezzanine spaces across the zones, by bringing forward a simple
amendment to the Zoning Bylaw as described in this report which would apply broadly across
the City.

Respectfully submitted,

(et k.

Carl Isaak, MCIP, RPP
Director, Planning and Development Services

Comments from the Chief Administrative Officer
I concur with the recommendation of this corporate report.

Guillermo Ferrero
Chief Administrative Officer

Appendix A: Letter of Support from White Rock BIA for Proposal
Appendix B: Architectural Drawings of Proposed Mezzanine Area
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WH ITE B I A White Rock Business
ROC K Improvement Association

February 1 2021

To: Mayor & Council
City of White Rock

Re: 3 Dogs Brewing

Dear Mayor Walker and Councillors Chesney, Fathers, Johanson, Kristjanson,
Manning, and Trevelyan:

The White Rock BIA urges the City of White Rock to swiftly approve a zoning
amendment for 3 Dogs Brewery’s new space at Miramar Village to exclude a
mezzanine from floor area calculations.

Approving 3 Dogs Brewery to have a mezzanine in their new location would significantly
improve their financial viability without substantively changing the floor area of the
building. The additional customers they would be able to serve would ensure their
continued success- especially during the pandemic with reduced capacity limits.

Time is of the essence: construction of the new space will take 8-10 weeks, and their
tenant improvement period ends on April 4 2021. After that, 3 Dogs Brewing will be
responsible for all leasing costs while earning no revenue. Given the negative impact of
COVID-19 on all businesses’ finances, it is crucial that 3 Dogs Brewing opens on May 1
2021. Delaying approval could very well force 3 Dogs Brewing to go out of business.

Pam Glazier, Scott Keddy, and Matt Glazier- 3 Dogs Brewing’s owners- are exemplary
corporate citizens. They have shown a commitment to our community that goes above
and beyond what we expect of our businesses and our neighbours. They have
supported several community initiatives at great cost to themselves, simply because
they want White Rock to continue to be a phenomenal place to live, work, and play.
Losing 3 Dogs Brewing would hurt our community. It is essential that White Rock
supports businesses like 3 Dogs Brewing.

We hope that the City of White Rock will quickly move forward on this matter. Please
reach out to us should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

-

Alex Nixon
Executive Director,
White Rock BIA

A 1174 Fir Street White Rock, BC V4B 4A9 P (604) 536 4958 W whiterockbia.com
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ROCKBIA
CC:

Guillermo Ferrero
Chief Administrative Officer,
City of White Rock

Carl Isaak
Director of Planning and Development,
City of White Rock

Carolyn Latzen
Economic Development Officer,
City of White Rock

White Rock Business

Improvement Association

A 1174 Fir Street White Rock, BC V4B 4A9 P (604) 536 4958 W whiterockbia.com
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PARTITION SCHEDULE:

(NEW WALL)

2

i i

PARTITION - NON-RATED
(NON-LOADBEARING)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD,
3-5/8" STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

47/8"

PARTITION (FULL HEIGHT) - NON-RATED
(NON-LOADBEARING)(SEE STRUCTURAL)
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

COOLER INSULATED PARTITION - NON-RATED
(NON-LOADBEARING)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD - PAINTED

3 5/8" STEEL STUDS

COOLER INSULATED PANELS (BY MANUFACTURER)

COOLER INSULATED PARTITION - NON-RATED
(NON-LOADBEARING)

COOLER INSULATED PANELS BY MANUFACTURER
1-1/2" FURRING CHANNEL

EXISTING 8" CMU WALL

PARTITION (42" HIGH A.F.F.) - NON-RATED
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3-5/8" STEEL STUD @ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

FURRING

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1-1/2" FURRING CHANNEL @ 16" O.C.
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
EXISTING 8" CMU WALL

PARTITION - NON-RATED (NON-LOADBEARING)
(ACOUSTIC SEPARATION, WET AREA ON 1 SIDE)
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3-5/8" STEEL STUD @ 24" O.C.

ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY

5/8" CEMENT BOARD

FRP (FIBER-REINFORCED PANEL) TO TOP OF DOOR
FRAME HEIGHT

EXISTING WALLS

(PER BASE BUILDING ARCH PARTITION SCHEDULE)

®) ()

EXISTING CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

EXISTING FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL: (2HR)
8" CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

EXISTING FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL: (2HR)
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

35/8" STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.

BATT INSULATION IN CAVITIES

1" AIR SPACE

8" CONCRETE WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL:
5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

21/2" STEEL STUDS @ 24" O.C.
BATT INSULATION IN CAVITIES
1" AIR SPACE

8" CONCRETE WALL

RIGID INSULATION

RAIN SCREEN

EXTERIOR CLADDING

(FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY)
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EXISTING 2HR F.R.R.J
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APPENDIX C

Applicant’s Summary of Questions and Answers from Public Information Meeting

Question from Public

Applicant’s Response

Will you be able to
see into the brewery
from the mezz?

Yes. Mezzanine space is limited to a maximum of 40% of the total floor area
and building code requirements require extensive sight lines from the floor
level to the mezzanine. All requirements for a mezzanine from design and code
requirements have been met with our proposal and the result is a very open
mezzanine area with lots of views to the brewing area and to the lounge area. It
should be noted that there will be no outward change in appearance from the
outside not any change in the building operation or functionality. There will be
a need for 6 additional onsite parking spaces to accommodate the mezzanine
floor space. This would require a total of 216 spaces in the complex. Currently
there are 291 spaces provided. The additional floor space of the proposed 3
Dogs Mezzanine increases the floor space calculation by .005 (100%)

How will the 3 Dogs
Brewing mitigate the
noise coming from
the brewery
patrons? And from
the music associated
with a brew pub?
Currently there is
lots of noise (yelling
and shouting)
occurring at night
from the plaza which
is very loud at the
White Rock Square
One building (across
Bryant Park from
Miramar Plaza).

While this question does not specifically relate to the topic of the mezzanine
which is the purpose of this Public Information Meeting we are happy to
address this concern. 3 Dog Brewing has operated our Brewery and Tasting
Room at it present location at 1515 Johnston Rd since December of 2018. We
have operated a patio at this location and (pre Covid) hosted regular live music
performances. We have had no noise related complaints or bylaw infractions
resulting from these. We have included a written policy and procedures and
code of conduct to address the operation of the patio and live music that forms
part of our liquor licence submission. The policy and conduct includes
measures such as limiting the hours of operation of the patio, posting reminders
to our patrons to respect our neighbors, not allowing patrons to loiter outside
the brewery after leaving, keeping doors closed during evening performances
to reduce the noise levels outside, keeping volume levels inside to levels where
normal conversations can be maintained during performances and having staff
trained and aware of noise issues. We cannot comment on current noise issues
in the plaza and White Rock Square as we do not have a presence there. We do
note that there will be other business open on the plaza including restaurants
with patios and grocery store that will be open late as well, so moderate noise
from the plaza at normal levels is inevitable and to be expected, 3 Dogs
Brewing will continue to police its patrons and not permit excessive noise from
it's operation or guests. It should also be noted that 3 Dogs Brewing is not a
typical large commercial brewery operation where there are early morning
deliveries and large truck movements and warehouse operations. 3 Dogs will
continue to operate as a small retail operation keeping typical business hours at
this new location.

How many jobs have
you created?

While this question does not specifically relate to the topic of the mezzanine
which is the purpose of this Public Information Meeting we are happy to
address this question. We Typically have 5 to 6 full time employees and 17 to
25 part time employees.

Will beer be able to
be served at the
mezz level?

Yes. There will be a service bar, taps and a washroom on the mezzanine level.
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What about
accessible access to
the mezzanine??

Access to the m